

Case Nos. 17-17478, 17-17480

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, et al., Plaintiffs/Appellees,)	
)	
)	No. 17-17478
)	
v.)	U.S. District Court, Northern District
)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States; et al., Defendants/Appellants.)	Case No. 3:17-cv-00485-WHO
)	
)	
<hr/>		
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA, Plaintiff/Appellee,)	
)	
)	No. 17-17480
)	
v.)	U.S. District Court, Northern District
)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States; et al. Defendants/Appellants.)	Case No. 3:17-cv-00574-WHO
)	

**AMICUS BRIEF OF LAW SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

Nevin M. Gewertz
Abby M. Mollen
BARTLIT BECK HERMAN PALENCHAR & SCOTT LLP
54 West Hubbard Street, Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60654
Telephone: (312) 494-4400
Facsimile: (312) 494-4440
nevin.gewertz@bartlit-beck.com
abby.mollen@bartlit-beck.com
Counsel for Law Scholars

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 2

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Executive Order Breaches the Separation of Powers. 3

II. The Executive Order Upsets Our Federalism. 10

 A. The Executive Order Imposes Retroactive
 Conditions on Federal Funds Granted to the
 States. 15

 B. The Executive Order Coerces State and Local
 Governments to Enforce Federal Immigration
 Law. 18

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	3, 15
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	3
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	4, 5, 6
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	11
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	11
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	14
<i>Immigr. & Naturalization Serv. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. at 951	6, 9
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	22
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	13, 15, 17

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997) *passim*

Reno v. Condon,
528 U.S. 141 (2000) 11

S. Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... 5, 16, 18, 21

Steward Machine Co. v. Davis,
301 U.S. 548 (1937) 18

Train v. City of New York,
420 U.S. 35 (1975)..... 5

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) 3, 8

Other Authorities

2 U.S.C. §§ 681-688..... 7

8 U.S.C. § 1373 *passim*

31 U.S.C. § 1341..... 4

Congressional Budget Office, Federal Grants to State and Local
Governments, (Mar. 2013) 19

Edward S. Corwin, THE CONSTITUTION AND
WHAT IT MEANS TODAY, 134 (14th ed. 1978) 7

EXECUTIVE IMPOUNDMENT OF APPROPRIATED FUNDS:
HEARINGS BEFORE THE SUBCOMM. ON SEPARATION OF POWERS
OF THE S. COMM. ON THE JUDICIARY,
92d Cong. 279, 282 (1971) 7

Executive Order No. 13,768, 82 Fed. Reg. 8799
(January 25, 2017)..... *passim*

Mem. from William H. Rehnquist, Assistant Attorney General,
Office of Legal Counsel, to Edward L. Morgan,
Deputy Counsel to the President (Dec. 1, 1969) 6

Office of Management and Budget, Analytical Perspectives,
Budget of the U.S. Government Fiscal Year 2017 19

THE FEDERALIST No. 39 10, 11

THE FEDERALIST No. 58 7

THE FEDERALIST No. 78 7

U.S. Const. Amend. X 11

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 5

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9 4
